

No. 73705-8-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KAREN S. POOLEY,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

FILED
Aug 01, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORPORATION OF WASHINGTON, a
Washington corporation; QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORPORATION,
a California corporation; and McCARTHY & HOLTHUS LLP, a
California limited liability partnership,

Respondents/Defendants.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KOVAC & JONES, PLLC
Richard Llewelyn Jones
WSBA No. 12904
Attorney for Appellant
1750 112th Ave NE Ste D-151
Bellevue, WA 98004-2976
(425) 462-7322
(425) 450-0249 (fax)
rlj@kovacandjones.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
IV. STATEMENT OF LAW AND ANALYSIS	13
A. Standard of Review	13
B. Strict Compliance with DTA Required.....	15
C. Violations of the DTA and Duty of Good Faith	15
D. Unlawful Reliance on 2010 NOD to the issue of the third NOTS.....	28
E. Joint Venture Liability of M & H.	31
F. Damages for Pre-Sale Violations of the DTA	
G. Claims for violation of the CPA	
H. Fees and Costs for alleged violation of CR 11 and CR 56(e)..	45
V. CONCLUSION.....	49
VI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albice v. Premier Mortgages Services of Washington, Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 567, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....	15, 38, 48
<i>Amresco Independence Funding, Inc., v SPS Props, LLC</i> , 129 Wn.App. 532, 119 P.3d 884 (2005).....	43
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 93, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	15, 39, 48
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963)	14
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , 176 Wn.App 475, 485-486, 309 P.3d 636 (2013).....	15, 37, 39, 48
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 124 Wn.2d 193, 197, 876 P.2d 448 (1994)	46, 47
<i>Brown v. Dept. of Commerce</i> , 184 Wn.2d 509, 359 p.3d 771 (2015)	24
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)...	46, 47
<i>Central Washington Bank, v. Medelson-Zeller, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 346, 779 P.2d 697 (1989).....	48
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985)	38, 48
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 908, 93 P.3d 861 (2004).....	14
<i>Failla v. FixtureOne Corp.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 642, 649, 336 P.3d 1112 (2014) <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1904, 191 L.Ed.2d 756 (2015)	14
<i>Felton v. Menan Starch Co.</i> , 66 Wn.2d 792, 405 P.2d 585 (1965).....	49
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Services, Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 417, 334 P.3d 529 (2014).....	passim
<i>Gilbrook v. City of Westminster</i> , 117 F.3d 839, 856 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	31

<i>Hangman Ridge Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	37, 44
<i>Housing Authority of Everett v. Kirby, supra.</i>	45, 46
In re: Riviera, 14-05108 (NC-13-1615-KuPaJu)	25
<i>John Doe v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank</i> , 55 Wn.App. 106, 780 P.2d 853 (1989).....	46
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 789, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	6, 11, 42, 48
<i>Knisely v. Burke Concrete Accessories, Inc.</i> , 2 Wn.App. 533, 468 P.2d 717, 720-21 (1970).....	31
<i>Koegel v. Prudential Mutual Savings Bank</i> , 51 Wn.App. 108, 111-112, 752 P.2d 385 (1988).....	39
<i>Lyons v. U.S. Bank</i> , 181 Wn.2d. 775, 783, 336 P.3d 1142 (2014)	passim
<i>Manteufel v. Safeco Insurance Co.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 168, 68 P.3d 1093 (2003).....	46
<i>Mason v. Mortgage America, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 842, 854, 792 P.2d 142 (1990).....	44
<i>North Coast Electric Co. v. Selig</i> , 136 Wn.App. 636, 649-650, 151 P.3d 211 (2007).....	46, 49
<i>Panag v. Farmers Insurance Co. of Washington</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 58, 204 P.3d 855 (2009).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Peoples National Bank v. Ostrander</i> , 6 Wn.App. 28, 491 P.2d 1058 (1971)	38
<i>Plein v. Lackey</i> , 149 Wn.2d 214, 67 P.3d 1061 (2003)	38
<i>Refrigeration Engineering Co. v. McKay</i> , 4 Wn.App. 963, 486 P.2d 304, 311 (1971).....	31

<i>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times, Inc.</i> , 59 Wn.App. 332, 340, 798 P.2d 1155 (1990).....	45
<i>Rucker v. Novastar Mortgage Inc.</i> , 177 Wn.App.1, 311 P.3d 31 (2013) .	42
<i>Rugg; Doherty v. Municipality of Metro</i> , 83 Wn.App. 464, 921 P.2d 1098 (1996).....	14
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Management Group, LLC</i> , 117 Wn.2d 94, 297 P.3d 677 (2013).....	13, 14, 15, 48
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984)	37
<i>Sinclair v. Betlach</i> , 1 Wn.App. 1033, 467 P.2d 344 (1970); <i>Fite v. Lee</i> , 11 Wn.App. 21, 521 P.2d 964 (1974).....	49
<i>Skimming v. Boxer</i> , 119 Wn.App. 748, 82 P.3d 707 (2004).....	45
<i>State ex rel Bond v. State</i> , 62 Wn.2d 487, 383 P.2d 288 (1963).....	13, 14
<i>State v Kane</i> , 23 Wn.App. 107, 594 P.2d 1357 (1979).....	17
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 16 Wn.App. 425, 558 P.2d 265 (1976).....	17
<i>Sterling Business Forms, Inc. v. Thorpe</i> , 82 Wn.App. 446, 918 P.2d 531 (1996).....	31
<i>Stewart v. Good</i> , 51 Wn.App. 509, 754 P.2d 150 (1988).....	39
<i>Tiger Oil Corp. v. Department of Licensing</i> , 88 Wn.App. 925, 946 P.2d 1235 (1997).....	45
<i>Timson v. Pierce County Fire Disctrict</i> , 136 Wn.App. 376, 149 P.3d 427 (2006).....	45
<i>Trujillo v. NWTS</i> , 183 Wn.2d 820, 355 P.3d 1100 (2015).....	passim
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Services, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903, 915-916, 154 P.3d 882 (2007).....	15, 43
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.App. 294, 306, 308 P.3d 716 (2013).....	passim

Washington Optometric Assoc. v. Pierce Co., 73 Wn.2d 445, 438 P.2d 861 (1968) 49

Watson v. NWTS, 180 Wn.App. 8, 321 P.3d 262 (2014) passim

Statutes

RCW 19.86, et seq. 3

RCW 19.86.010(2) 42

RCW 19.86.090 50

RCW 19.86.920 37

RCW 4.84.185 passim

RCW 5.45.020 17, 21

RCW 61.24, et seq. 2

RCW 61.24.005(2) 21

RCW 61.24.010 26, 27, 40

RCW 61.24.010(4) 22, 37

RCW 61.24.030 passim

RCW 61.24.030(6) 48

RCW 61.24.030(7) 20

RCW 61.24.030(7)(a) 11, 20, 22

RCW 61.24.030(7)(a) and (b) 2

RCW 61.24.030(7)(b) 22

RCW 61.24.031 passim

RCW 61.24.031(1) 10

<i>RCW 61.24.031(2)</i>	4
<i>RCW 61.24.040</i>	26
<i>RCW 61.24.040(1)(a) and (f)</i>	5
<i>RCW 61.24.040(1)(f)</i>	27
<i>RCW 61.24.130</i>	38, 39, 44
<i>RCW 61.24.135(2)(a) and (c)</i>	30
<i>RCW 61.24.135(2)(c)</i>	39, 42
<i>RCW 61.24.163</i>	10, 43
<i>RCW 61.24.163(7)</i>	28
<i>RCW 62.13.030(8)(l)</i>	27
<i>RCW 62A.3-604(a)</i>	40
<i>RCW 9A.82, et seq.</i>	48

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary, 4 th Ed. Rev., pg. 822	1
---	---

Rules

<i>CR 11</i>	passim
<i>CR 12(b)</i>	47
<i>CR 12(b)(6)</i>	45
<i>CR 15</i>	47
<i>CR 26(b)</i>	11
<i>CR 30(b)(6)</i>	6
<i>CR 56</i>	12, 13, 14

<i>CR 56(e)</i>	17, 21, 45
<i>CR 56(g)</i>	3, 45, 49
<i>ER 803</i>	17, 21
<i>RAP 18.1</i>	50

GOOD FAITH. Honesty of intention, and freedom from knowledge of circumstances which ought to put the holder upon inquiry. Black's Law Dictionary, 4th Ed. Rev., pg. 822.
